

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY
OF ST. LOUIS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHARLES E. JONES, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

FIRSTENERGY CORP.,

Nominal Defendant.

Case No. 2:20-cv-04813

Chief Judge Algenon L. Marbley

Magistrate Judge Kimberly A.
Jolson

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY SETTLEMENT APPROVAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

 A. FirstEnergy’s Bribery Scandal and the Ensuing Derivative Actions..... 3

 B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Against the Defendants..... 5

 C. Plaintiffs Defeat Defendants’ and the SLC’s Efforts to Dismiss or Stay
 FirstEnergy’s Claims 5

 D. Plaintiffs Take Extensive Written and Document Discovery, Building a
 Strong Evidentiary Record to Support Their Claims..... 7

 E. The Parties Engage in Mediation Before Judge Phillips, Ultimately
 Resulting in the Proposed Settlement 10

 F. Subsequent Developments 11

III. THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 12

IV. ARGUMENT 13

 A. The Standards Governing Preliminary Approval 13

In considering whether to approve a derivative action settlement, courts typically follow a two-step process: (1) preliminary approval; and (2) notice followed by a fairness hearing. *In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.*, 137 F. Supp. 2d 985, 1015–16 (S.D. Ohio 2001). If the Court grants preliminary approval, it will direct the parties to disseminate notice of the Proposed Settlement and a fairness hearing. *Brent v. Midland Funding, LLC*, 2011 WL 3862363, at *12 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2011) (citing *Williams v. Vukovich*, 720 F.3d 909, 920–21 (6th Cir. 1983)). At the preliminary approval stage, the Court considers whether “the proposed settlement appears to be the product of serious, informed, non-collusive negotiations, has no obvious deficiencies, does not improperly grant preferential treatment to class representatives or segments of the class, and falls within the range of possible approval....” *Telectronics*, 137 F. Supp. 2d at 1015–16 (quoting Manual for Complex Litigation § 30.44 (2d ed. 1985)).

 B. The Court Should Grant Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Settlement..... 15

 1. The Proposed Settlement is the Product of Serious, Informed, Non-
 Collusive Negotiations..... 15

The Proposed Settlement is the product of serious, informed, non-collusive negotiations based on a robust factual record, including an extensive documentary record amounting to hundreds of

thousands of pages (broader than even the documentary record secured by the DOJ before it entered into a Deferred Prosecution Agreement with FirstEnergy) and responses to written discovery from all Defendants and FirstEnergy. *See Castillo v. Morales, Inc.*, Case No. 12-cv-650, 2015 WL 13022263, at *1 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2015) (granting preliminary approval where settlement was “result of arms-length negotiations conducted after Class Counsel [had] adequately investigated the claims and became familiar with the strengths and weaknesses of those claims”). Further, the Proposed Settlement results from serious, non-collusive negotiations facilitated by retired United States District Judge Layn R. Phillips. “The participation of an independent mediator in settlement negotiations *virtually [e]nsures* that the negotiations were conducted at arm’s length and without collusion between the parties.” *In re Wendy’s Co. S’holder Deriv. Action*, Case No. 16-cv-1153 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 24, 2020), Preliminary Approval Order (Ex. 10 hereto) at 14 (emphasis in original) (quoting *Bert v. AK Steel Corp.*, No. 02-CV-467, 2008 WL 4693747, at *2 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2008)). Retired Judge Phillips’s involvement has been specifically noted as a factor weighing in favor of settlement approval. *See, e.g., Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma Inc.*, C.A. No. 17-cv-02789, 2021 WL 6331178, at *6 (D. Colo. Dec. 3, 2021).

2. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate, and Falls Within the Range of Possible Approval..... 17

The Proposed Settlement also “has no obvious deficiencies, does not improperly grant preferential treatment” to any constituency and easily “falls with the range of possible approval.” *Telectronics*, 137 F. Supp. 2d at 1015–16. Indeed, it is one of the most significant settlements of a shareholder derivative action ever achieved.

a. The \$180 Million Monetary Component of the Proposed Settlement Represents a Highly-Favorable Recovery 17

The \$180 million monetary component of the Proposed Settlement is an extraordinary result: three times the size of any prior derivative recovery in the history of the Sixth Circuit; among the largest derivative recoveries ever achieved, in any forum, in the history of the United States; and the third-largest insurer-funded derivative recovery on record. Though Plaintiffs had confidence in their ability to prevail on the merits at trial, Plaintiffs also identified certain risks including with respect to recoverability, given that the Individual Defendants’ personal assets and D&O insurance represented the only possible sources of recovery and further litigation would “waste” or erode the relevant insurance policies, risking that a comparable future judgment would be unrecoverable and a quintessential pyrrhic victory. Further, derivative litigation is “notoriously difficult and unpredictable,” *Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.*, 962 F.2d at 1205, including due to Ohio’s requirement to establish by “clear and convincing evidence” that the directors or officers acted or failed to act with “deliberate intent to cause injury” to FirstEnergy or with “reckless disregard” for FirstEnergy’s best interests. Ohio Rev. Code §§ 1701.59(E) and 1701.641(D). Despite these risks, Plaintiffs recovered a full 78.26% of the \$230 million penalty imposed on FirstEnergy pursuant to the DPA--a recovery that compares favorably even with other significant settlements of derivative actions involving unusually large monetary recoveries. *See, e.g., In re Pfizer Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.*, 780 F. Supp. 2d 336, 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) (approving settlement representing 3.26% of \$2.3 billion in penalties connected to the relevant misconduct).

b. The Proposed Settlement’s Governance Reforms Constitute Important Additional Relief That Was Only Achievable Through a Negotiated Resolution 21

The Proposed Settlement also includes extremely significant corporate governance reforms including the departures of *six* Defendants from FirstEnergy’s board of directors (an unprecedented turnover); a comprehensive review by the newly refreshed Board of the current C-Suite executives, to be completed by no later than 90 days following the commencement of the review; and additional enhancements to oversight, disclosures, and alignment of incentives for executive compensation. These reforms will remain in effect for at least five years and were designed with the assistance of an experienced, outside corporate governance expert, Columbia Law School’s Jeffrey N. Gordon. Plaintiffs anticipate the reforms may ultimately prove just as valuable to FirstEnergy as the monetary component of the Proposed Settlement or any financial recovery that could have been achieved through trial. *Maher v. Zapata Corp.*, 714 F.2d 436, 461 (5th Cir. 1983) (the “effects of [a derivative] suit on the functioning of the corporation may have a substantially greater economic impact on it, both long- and short-term, than the dollar amount of any likely judgment”). Further, these reforms constitute “a form of relief that [plaintiffs] could not have obtained at trial” and so were only achievable through a negotiated resolution. *In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.*, 124 A.3d 1025, 1067 (Del. Ch. 2015).

c. The Proposed Settlement Provides FirstEnergy with Immediate Relief and Avoids the Trouble and Uncertainty of Further Litigation for the Company..... 22

The derivative nature of this litigation compelled Plaintiffs to act in the best interests of FirstEnergy at all times, including affording weight to FirstEnergy’s interests in avoiding the uncertainty, trouble, and distraction of further litigation arising from the bribery scandal and potential collateral harm that could befall the Company as a result of further adversarial litigation between the parties to this Action. *See Wells Fargo*, Case No. 16-cv-05541, ECF No. 274, Preliminary Approval Order at 9 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2019) (Ex. 11 hereto) (granting preliminary approval for derivative settlement, recognizing that the proposed settlement would benefit the nominal defendant company by avoiding “lingering uncertainty” and facilitating “Wells Fargo’s efforts to move past this series of scandals”).

C. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 23

Plaintiffs’ Counsel and the SLC, on behalf of itself and the Company, will attempt in good faith to negotiate an appropriate award of attorneys’ fees and litigation expenses for all Plaintiffs’ Counsel based upon the substantial benefits conferred upon the Company by the Proposed Settlement and the risks of undertaking the prosecution of the Actions on a contingent basis. Any such agreement would be subject to Court approval. If Plaintiffs’ Counsel and the SLC are unable to reach agreement, Plaintiffs will submit an application to the Court. Any fee request submitted to this

Court will be based upon the substantial benefits conferred upon the Company by the Proposed Settlement and the risks of undertaking the prosecution of the Actions on a contingent basis, and will not exceed 27% of the Settlement Fund. Additionally, Co-Lead Counsel in the Southern District Action intend to apply to the Court for service awards for each of the Plaintiffs (“Service Awards”) in an amount not to exceed \$10,000 for each Plaintiff, to be paid out of the Court-awarded attorneys’ fees and litigation expenses. Plaintiffs respectfully submit that, for present purposes, the Fee and Expense Award is within the range of possible approval. “It is not abnormal for negotiated attorneys’ fee awards to comprise between 20% to 30% of the total award.” *Does I-2 v. Déjà vu Servs., Inc.*, 925 F.3d 886, 898 (6th Cir. 2019).

D. The Proposed Notice is Adequate and Reasonable..... 24

The parties propose providing notice to current FirstEnergy stockholders by (a) filing a copy of the Stipulation and the Notice as an exhibit to a Form 8-K with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission, (b) posting a copy of the Settlement Stipulation and the Notice on the Company’s corporate website, which documents shall remain there through the Effective Date of the Settlement, and (c) publishing a Summary Notice in *Investor’s Business Daily* and over the *PR Newswire*. The proposed notice program is consistent with notice programs approved by other courts in this District as fully satisfying the requirements of Rule 23.1 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and due process. *See, e.g., Bailey v. White*, 320 F. App’x 364, 367 (6th Cir. 2009) (“notice must ‘be reasonably calculated, under all the circumstances, to apprise interested parties of the pendency of the action and afford them an opportunity to present their objections’”) (quoting *UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 497 F.3d 615, 629 (6th Cir. 2007)); *In re Big Lots, Inc. S’holder Litig.*, Case No. 12-cv-445 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 6, 2018), ECF No. 120, Preliminary Approval Order at 4 (Ex. 12 hereto).

V. THE PARTES’ PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS..... 25

The parties propose a standard schedule of events leading up to the Settlement Hearing including dates for provision of notice, filing papers in support of the Proposed Settlement and the Fee and Expense Award, and any comment by current FirstEnergy Stockholders.

VI. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>AOL Time Warner S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6302, 2006 WL 2572114 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2006).....	22
<i>Bailey v. White</i> , 320 F. App’x 364 (6th Cir. 2009).....	iv, 25
<i>Bert v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , No. 02-CV-467, 2008 WL 4693747 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2008).....	ii, 16
<i>Bloom v. Anderson</i> , Case Nos. 20-cv-04534, 20-cv-04813, 20-cv-05128, 20-cv-05237, 20-cv-05529, 20-cv-05610, 2020 WL 6710429 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 16, 2020)	4
<i>Bloom v. Anderson</i> , Case Nos. 20-cv-04534, 20-cv-04813, 20-cv-05128, 20-cv-05237, 20-cv-05529, 20-cv-05610, 20-cv-05876, 2020 WL 6737655 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2020)	4
<i>Booth Fam. Tr. v. Jeffries</i> , No. 05-cv-0860 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 01, 2011)	25
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 945 (S.D. Ohio 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Brent v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3862363 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2011).....	i, 14
<i>Castillo v. Morales, Inc.</i> , Case No. 12-cv-650, 2015 WL 13022263 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2015).ii,	15
<i>Doe v. Ohio</i> , Case No. 91-cv-00464, 2020 WL 728276 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2020).....	15
<i>Does 1-2 v. Déjà vu Servs., Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2019).....	iv, 24
<i>Emps. Ret. Sys. of City of St. Louis v. Jones</i> , 2020 WL 7487839 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2020).....	6
<i>Emps. Ret. Sys. of City of St. Louis v. Jones</i> , Case No. 20-cv-04813, 2021 WL 1890490 (S.D. Ohio May 11, 2021)	5
<i>Emps. Ret. Sys. of City of St. Louis v. Jones</i> , Case No. 20-cv-4813, 2021 WL 4894833 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 20, 2021).....	7
<i>Emps. Ret. Sys. of City of St. Louis v. Jones</i> , 20-cv-4813, 2021 WL 5275827 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 12, 2021).....	6
<i>Emps. Ret. Sys. of City of St. Louis v. Jones</i> , Case Nos. 21-3993/4041, 2021 WL 6067034 (6th Cir. Dec. 16, 2021)	7
<i>FirstEnergy Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 20-cv-0375, 2021 WL 2414763 (S.D. Ohio June 14, 2021).....	3
<i>Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992).....	ii, 13, 19

IBEW Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int'l Game Tech., Inc., No. 09-cv-00419, 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012)..... 17

In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig., 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)..... iii, 22

In re Apple Computer, Inc. Deriv. Litig., No. C 06-4128, 2008 WL 4820784 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2008)..... 22

In re Big Lots, Inc. S’holder Litig., Case No. 12-cv-445 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 6, 2018)..... iv, 25

In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Deriv. Litig., 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996) 19

In re Community Health Sys., Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig., No. 11-cv-00489 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 17, 2017)..... 2

In re Galena Biopharma, Inc. Deriv. Litig., Case No. 14-cv-00516, 2016 WL 10840600 (D. Or. June 24, 2016) 18, 19

In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig., 204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001)..... 14

In re Pfizer Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig., 780 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ii, 20, 22

In re Regions Morgan Keegan Sec., No. 08-2260, 2015 WL 11145134 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 30, 2015)..... 14

In re Teletronics Pacing Sys., Inc., 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001) *passim*

In re the Boeing Company Derivative Litigation, C.A. No. 219-0907 (Del. Ch. 2022)..... 17

In re Wells Fargo & Company Shareholder Derivative Litigation, C.A. No. 3:16-cv-05541 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 17

In re Wendy’s Co. S’holder Deriv. Action, Case No. 16-cv-1153 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 24, 2020).. ii, 16

Kritzer v. Safelite Solutions, LLC, 2012 WL 1945144 (S.D. Ohio May 30, 2012) 24

Maher v. Zapata Corp., 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) iii, 21

4

Miller v. Anderson, Case No. 5:20-cv-01743, 2021 WL 2255516 (N.D. Ohio May 13, 2021) 6

Miller v. Anderson, Case No. 5:20-cv-01743, 2021 WL 4220780 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 16, 2021) 6, 7

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co., 396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 22

Peace Officers’ Annuity & Ben. Fund of Ga. v. Davita Inc., 2021 WL 2981970 (D. Colo. July 15, 2021)..... 24

Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C., 636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 20

Schuh v. HCA Holdings, Inc., Civil Action No. 11-cv-01033, 2016 WL 10570957 (M.D. Tenn. April 14, 2016) 24

Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C., 695 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Ky. 2010) 20

UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp., 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)..... iv, 25

USA v. FirstEnergy Corp., Case No.:21-cr-00086, ECF No. 3 (Deferred Prosecution Agreement)
(S.D. Ohio July 22, 2021) 4

Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma Inc., C.A. No. 17-cv-02789, 2021 WL 6331178 (D. Colo. Dec. 3,
2021)..... ii, 16

Williams v. Vukovich, 720 F.3d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)..... i, 14

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 1701.59(E) and 1701.641(D) ii, 19

Other Authorities

Kevin LaCroix, “*Largest Derivative Lawsuit Settlements*,” THE D&O DIARY (updated Feb. 12,
2022) (available at: <https://www.dandodiary.com/2014/12/articles/shareholders-derivative-litigation/largest-derivative-lawsuit-settlements/>)..... 2

Manual for Complex Litigation § 30.44 (2d ed. 1985)..... i, 14

Rules

FRCP 23(e) 15

FRCP 23.1..... iv, 3, 13, 25
